roughly equivalent to their fair value.

Financial assets classified as available for sale are not payable

at term, are not held for commercial purposes and are available

for sale at any time.

The fair values of  the securities are equivalent to the quantities

multiplied by the prices quoted at the balance sheet date.

The fair values of  loans, capital from profit participation rights

and subordinated loans, as well as other financial liabilities, are

calculated as the present values of  the payments arising from

the debts and on the basis of  the effective interest rate method.

The effective interest rate is the interest rate that discounts the

estimated future payments (including all fees and charges that

are part of  the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other

premiums and discounts) over the expected life of  the debt in-

strument, or a shorter period where applicable, to their carrying

amounts at the time of  their first inclusion in the financial state-

ments.

	 Category in line with 	 Carrying amount 	 Fair value	 Carrying amount � Fair Value
	 IAS 39 and IFRS 7	 31 Dec. 2011	 Dec. 2011	 31 Dec. 2010� 31.12.2010

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 	 LaR	 44,365 	 44,365 	 31,472 	 31,472

Long-term investments  	 AfS	 70 	 70 	 3,211 	 3,211

Trade accounts receivable 	 LaR	 72,212 	 72,212 	 68,014 	 68,014

Other financial assets 	 LaR	 6,526 	 6,526  	 5,583 	 5,583

Other assets	 LaR	 387 	 387 	 1,477 	 1,477

Liabilities

Short-term loans and current component

of  long-term loans	 FLAC	 2,324 	 2,324 	 1,196 	 1,196

Capital from profit participation rights and

subordinated loans (short-term portion) 	 FLAC	 6,824 	 6,824 	 413 	 413

Trade accounts payable 	 FLAC	 72,906 	 72,906 	 64,437 	 64,437

Long-term loans 	 FLAC	 7,358 	 7,358 	 9,607 	 9,607

Capital from profit participation rights and

subordinated loans	 FLAC	 6,797 	 6,797 	 14,364 	 14,364

Other financial liabilities 	 FLAC	 2,568 	 2,568 	 4,979 	 4,979

Other liabilities 	 FLAC	 15,367 	 15,367 	 16,268 	 16,268

of  which aggregated according to categories

in line with IAS 39:

Loans and receivables (LaR)		  123,490 	 123,490  	 106,546 	 106,546

Held-to-maturity investments (HtM)		  0 	 0 	 0 	 0

Available-for-sale financial assets (AfS)		  70 	 70 	 3,211 	 3,211

Financial assets held for trading (FAHfT)		  0 	 0 	 0 	 0

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (FLAC)		  114,144 	 114,144 	 111,264 	 111,264

Financial liabilities held for trading (FLHfT)		  0	 0	 0	 0

60 | Notes to the consolidated accounts

The values shown in the balance sheet are approximately equal

to the fair values.

level, following segment reporting. In this process the carrying

amounts of  cash generating units are compared with the

recoverable amount.

Risk management

CANCOM’s risk policy is geared towards the early identification

of  severe or serious risks that could endanger the future of  the

company as a going concern, and aims to handle them in a re-

sponsible manner. To define and secure adequate risk control-